

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ALI SAADALLAH BELHAS, SAADALLAH)	
ALI BELHAS, IBRAHIM KHALIL)	Civil Action No. 1:05 CV 12167 (PLF)
HAMMOUD, RAIMON NASEEB AL HAJA,)	
HAMIDAH SHARIF DEEB, ALI)	
MOHAMMED ISMAIL, and HALA YASSIM)	
KHALIL,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
vs.)	
)	
MOSHE YA'ALON, former Head of Army)	
Intelligence, Israel,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF MOSHE YA'ALON'S
MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

Robert N. Weiner
Jean E. Kalicki
Matthew Eisenstein
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004-1206
Tel.: (202) 942-5000
Fax: (202) 942-5999

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITES	ii
ARGUMENT	2
I. PLAINTIFFS MISCONSTRUE THE STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
A. The Court May Consider Evidence Under Rule 12(b)(1).....	2
B. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to Discovery.....	4
II. SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY BARS PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS	6
A. General Ya’alon Acted in His Official Capacity and Is Immune Under the FSIA	6
B. The TVPA Does Not Preempt the Foreign Sovereign Immunity Act.....	11
C. The Statement of the Ambassador of Israel Is Entitled to Substantial Weight	13
III. THE POLITICAL QUESTION DOCTRINE BARS PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS	14
A. This Case Raises Highly Sensitive Political Questions Appropriately Reserved for the Executive Branch	14
B. Courts Have Not Adjudicated Claims Like Those Presented Here	15
C. Multiple Factors -- Including the Volatility of Middle East Diplomacy and Potential Conflicts with Policies and Statements of the Executive Branch -- Make This Case Nonjusticiable	18
D. Adjudication of This Case Will Entangle the Court in Political and Military Issues That It Cannot Resolve	20
IV. THE ACT OF STATE DOCTRINE BARS ADJUDICATION OF PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases:</u>	
<i>Aktepe v. U.S.</i> , 105 F.3d 1400 (11th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Aquamar, S.A. v. Del Monte Fresh Produce N.A., Inc.</i> , 179 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	8
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	1, 19
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	3, 22, 23
<i>Bancoult v. McNamara</i> , 445 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	7, 14
<i>Biton v. Palestinian Interim Self Gov't</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 172 (D.D.C. 2004).....	15, 16, 18
<i>Biton v. Palestinian Interim Self Gov't</i> , 412 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2005).....	15, 16
<i>Burnett v. Al Baraka Inv. and Dev. Corp.</i> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2003).....	6
<i>Cabiri v. Assasie-Gyimah</i> , 921 F. Supp. 1189 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	10
<i>Callejo v. Bancomer, S.A.</i> , 764 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1985)	23
<i>Chuidian v. Phil. Nat'l Bank</i> , 912 F.2d 1095 (9th Cir. 1990)	9
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 403 F. Supp. 2d 1019 (W.D. Wash. 2006).....	19, 23
<i>DeNegri v. Republic of Chile</i> , Civ. A. No. 86-3085, 1992 WL 91914 (D.D.C. Apr. 6, 1992).....	8

Doe v. State of Israel,
400 F. Supp. 86 (D.D.C. 2005)3, 12, 15, 17, 18

Doe v. Qi,
349 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (N.D. Cal. 2004)9, 12, 24

El-Fadl v. Central Bank of Jordan,
75 F.3d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1996)5, 6, 9

El-Hadad v. Embassy of the U.A.E.,
69 F. Supp. 2d 69 (D.D.C. 1999)22

El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. U.S.,
402 F. Supp. 2d 267 (D.D.C. 2005)21

Flatow v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
999 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1998)23, 24

Gilmore v. Palestinian Interim Self-Gov't Auth.,
422 F. Supp. 2d 96 (D.D.C. 2006)15

Gonzalez-Vera v. Kissinger,
No. 05-5017, 2006 WL 1563589 (D.C. Cir. June 9, 2006)2, 8, 15, 17

Haig v. Agee,
453 U.S. 280 (1981)14

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld,
542 U.S. 507 (2004)21, 22

Hilao v. Estate of Marcos,
25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994)9

Hwang Geum Joo v. Japan,
172 F. Supp. 2d 52 (D.D.C. 2001), *aff'd*, 413 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2005)8

In re Papandreou,
139 F.3d 247 (D.C. Cir. 1998)5, 6

In re Phil. Nat'l Bank,
397 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2005)23

In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001,
392 F. Supp. 2d 539 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)12, 13

Jimenez v. Aristeguieta,
 311 F.2d 547 (5th Cir. 1962)23

Jota v. Texaco, Inc.,
 157 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 1998).....13, 14

Jungquist v. Al Nahyan,
 115 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....9

Kadic v. Karadzic,
 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995).....10, 24

Kentucky v. Graham,
 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....9

Klieman v. Palestinian Auth.,
 424 F. Supp. 2d 153 (D.D.C. 2006)15, 16, 17, 18

Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro,
 937 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1991).....15, 18

Knox v. Palestine Lib. Org.,
 306 F. Supp. 2d 424 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....15

Leutwyler v. Office of Her Majesty Queen Rania Al-Abdullah,
 184 F. Supp. 2d 277 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....13

Linde v. Arab Bank,
 384 F. Supp. 2d 571 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)15

Linder v. Portocarrero,
 963 F.2d 332 (11th Cir. 1992)16

Morton v. Mancari,
 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....12

Mujica v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.,
 381 F. Supp. 2d 1164 (C.D. Cal. 2005)24

Mwani v. bin Laden,
 417 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....6

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....8

Phillips v. Bureau of Prisons,
591 F.2d 966 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....4

Princz v. Fed. Republic of Germany,
26 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....8, 11

Ramey v. Bowsher,
915 F.2d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....8

Rasul v. Bush,
542 U.S. 466 (2004).....21, 22

Republic of Austria v. Altmann,
541 U.S. 677 (2004).....3

Risk v. Kingdom of Norway,
707 F. Supp. 1159 (N.D. Cal. 1989), *aff'd*, 936 F.2d 393 (9th Cir. 1991).....22

Saltany v. Reagan,
702 F. Supp. 319 (D.D.C. 1988), *aff'd in part, rev'd in part*, 886 F.2d 438
(D.C. Cir. 1989)10

Sampson v. Fed. Republic of Germany,
250 F.3d 1145 (7th Cir. 2001)11

Schneider v. Kissinger,
412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....15

Sharon v. Time,
599 F. Supp. 538 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)15

Smith v. Socialist People's Libyan Amrab Jamahiriya,
101 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 1996).....11

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,
542 U.S. 692 (2004).....7

Trajano v. Marcos,
978 F.2d 493 (9th Cir. 1992)9, 10

Ungar v. Palestine Lib. Org.,
402 F.3d 274 (1st Cir. 2005).....15

W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co., Inc. v. Env'tl. Tectonics Corp., Int'l,
493 U.S. 400 (1990).....23

Xuncax v. Gramajo,
886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995)10

Statutes:

P.L. 102-572, 106 Stat. 4506 (1992).....12

18 U.S.C. § 2331.....16

18 U.S.C. § 2337.....13, 16

28 U.S.C. § 1350.....17

Rules:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....2, 3, 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....3, 4

Fed. R. Evid. 2014

Legislative Materials:

H.R. Con. Res. 280, 107th Cong. (2001).....11

H.R. Rep. No. 102-242(I) (1991).....16

H.R. Rep. No. 102-1040 (1992).....13, 16

H.R. Res. 392, 107th Cong. (2002).....11

S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991).....9, 12

S. Rep. No. 102-342 (1992).....13, 16

Miscellaneous:

Restatement 2d of Agency § 229(1)7, 8

U.N. SCOR, 51st Sess., 3654th mtg., U.N. Doc. S/PV.3654 (Apr. 18, 1996), *available at*
<http://domino.un.org/UNISPAL.nsf/52b7d0e66142a40e85256dc70072b982/b0c9d75daa80859085256316006c0a62!OpenDocument>.....2, 19

U.N. voting record for A/RES/50/22C, *available at* <http://unbisnet.un.org:8080/ipac20/ipac.jsp?session=108V0691N26Y9.82&menu=search&aspect=power&npp=50&ipp=20&profile=voting&ri=&index=.VM&term=ARES5022C#focus>2, 19

U.S. Dep't of State Daily Press Briefing, Apr. 19, 1996, *at*
<http://www.hri.org/docs/statedep/1996/96-04-19.std.html>18, 19

U.S. Dep't of State Dispatch, vol. 7, no. 18, Apr. 29, 1996 (speech by President Clinton,
Apr. 28, 1996), *at*
<http://dosfan.lib.uic.edu/ERC/briefing/dispatch/1996/html/Dispatchv7no18.html>1, 11

U.S. Dep't of State Dispatch (remarks by President George Bush, May 18, 2004), *at*
<http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2004/05/20040518-1.html>11

U.S. Dep't of State Dispatch (Apr. 14, 2004), *at*
<http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2004/04/20040414-2.html>11

Wright & Miller, Fed. Practice and Procedure § 1350 (3d ed. 2004)3
